
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Stuart Matthews (Academy School Representative) (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Stuart Bevan, Academy Representative (Headteacher) 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young 
People & Learning 
Thursday 11 January 2024, 4.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 
 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 6 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 13 December 
Reporting: ALL 

 

 
4.  2024-25 Proposals for the Early Years Budget  7 - 22 

 To seek agreement from Schools Forum to proposals for the 2024-25 early 
years budgets, including the values to be attributed to the Bracknell Forest 
Council Early Years Funding Formula and proposals to support schools with 
the costs of early years teachers following the September 2023 teachers pay 
award. 
Reporting: Cherry Hall, Head of Early Years and Childcare 

 

 
5.  2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and Central Schools Services 

Block Budgets  
23 - 42 

 To present final proposals from the Council for the 2024-25 Schools Block 
(SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools 
Budget. There is also an update in respect of the council’s bid to join the 
Department for Education (DfE) Safety Valve (SV) Programme. 
  
Reporting: Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner 

 

 
6.  2024-25 Proposals for the Local Authority Budget  43 - 68 

 To present to the Forum for comment a summary of the Council’s draft 
budget proposals for 2023/24 as agreed by the Executive on 13 
December 2022, with a particular focus on the impact expected on the 
People Directorate. 

  
Reporting: Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner 

 

 
7.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum will be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 7 March 
2024. 
Reporting: Jamie Beardsmore, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore, 01344 352044, jamie.beardsmore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 3 January 2024 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
5.05  - 5.55 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Jenny Baker, Special School Representative 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Tim Griffith, Academy School Representative 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

18. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the forum held on 16 November be 
agreed as a correct record.  
  
Arising from the minutes the following point was noted:  
  

• Arising from minute 15, Duanne Chappell confirmed she had emailed the 
early years sector and confirmed when they will be heavily involved in any 
work affecting their sector. 

  

19. Safety Valve Update  
The Forum considered a report which sought to update the Schools Forum on the 
initial Safety Valve proposal to be submitted by Bracknell Forest Council to the 
Department for Education by 15 December 2023 and to report responses from 
schools to a consultation on the council’s p
[...]
HE EARLY YEARS BLOCK BUDGET 
Executive Director: People 
Executive Director: Finance 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from Schools Forum to proposals for 

the 2024-25 early years budgets, including the values to be attributed to the 
Bracknell Forest Council Early Years Funding Formula and proposals to support 
schools with the costs of early years teachers following the September 2023 
teachers pay award.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Schools Forum considers the council’s proposals for allocating funds to 
schools to contribute to the cost of the September 2023 Teachers’ Pay Award 
and AGREES: 

2.1 A fixed lump sum payment of £1,489.12 to each eligible provider for the period 
September 2023 to 31 March 2024 (point 5.1). 

2.2 A fixed lump sum payment of £3,500 to each eligible provider for the 2024-25 
financial year (points 5.3 to 5.5). 

That Schools Forum considers the early years budget proposal from the 
council and AGREES: 

2.3 That for the 2024-25 financial year the Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Learning sets: 
i. The early years dedicated schools grant (DSG) income budget at 

£15.149m (Table 2)  
ii. The funding rates in the early years funding formula are as set out in 

Tables 3, 4 and 5 
iii. The proposed budgets as set out in Annex 2 

2.4 That Schools Forum notes the Council’s plan to consult with childminders on 
the introduction of monthly payments from April 2024, as set out in points 5.32 
to 5.34. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 The proposals have taken account of views of providers, local priorities and 

estimated levels of available resources.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None. The proposals reflect current operational guidance and the overall affordability 

within the financial settlement allocated by the Government.  

  

7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Proposals for allocating funds to providers to contribute to costs arising from the 
Se
[...]
upil Premium £0.68 15 38 89,199 £60,656 9% £0.68 15 38 52,930 £35,993 £0.68 15 38 2,645 £1,798

Ring fenced Disability Access Fund £910 per PTE 56.00 £50,960 3% £910 per PTE 12.00 £10,920 £910 per PTE 5.00 £4,550

Total anticipated 

Total anticipated income - DSG and other £9,557,263 £3,717,858 £1,874,396

Total anticipated income - all entitlements

Proposed 2024-25 EY Budgets

£15,149,517

21



 

 

Annex 3 
 

Summary of the 2023-24 Bracknell Forest Early Years Funding Formula 
 

EYFF Element Weighting 
Proposed 
hourly 
funding 
rate 

% Total EY 
funding 

Deprivation 
Supplement 

1.6 % of EYFF via IDACI scores 
Average IDACI score of children 
attending setting.  
 
Band 2 
Band 1 
 
2.2% of EYFF via child eligibility to 
EYPP 

 
 
 

£0.32 
£0.16 

 
 

£1.38 

 

Quality Supplement 
2.0% of EYFF via setting 
leadership qualification Level 5 
and above 

£0.14  

Uniform Base Rate 94.2% of EYFF £5.48*  

 Indicative EYFF average provider rate £5.78 92.9% 

 Average SEN funding £0.07 1.2% 

 Average contingency funding £0.07 1.2% 

 Subtotal to providers £5.63 95.3% 

 Average BFC funding (5%) max £0.28 4.7% 

 Indicative funding 3- and 4-year-olds £5.91 100% 

 Provider funding rate for 2-year-olds £9.38*  
 

*Includes the early years supplementary grant 
 

22



To: Schools Forum 
Date: 11 January 2024 
 

 
2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and 

Central School Services Block Budgets 
Executive Director: People / Executive Director: Resources 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To present final proposals from the Council for the 2024-25 Schools Block (SB) and 

Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools Budget. There is also 
an update in respect of the council’s bid to join the Department for Education (DfE) 
Safety Valve (SV) Programme. 

 
2 Executive Summary 
 
2.1 On 19 December, the Department for Education (DfE) released the key pupil data set 

that must be used to calculate individual school budgets. Together with the earlier 
decision of the Schools Forum to allow the equivalent of a 1% Block Transfer from the 
SB and CSSB budgets to support the High Needs Block (HNB) and the collection of 
school views on other budget matters from the annual financial consultation, all the 
information required to produce budget proposals is now available. 
 

2.2 Inevitably, this has led to some changes now being presented from previous updates, 
including the impact of 149 FTE additional pupils in secondary schools (+2.1%) and a 0.5 
FTE increase in primary schools. As usual, there have also been considerable changes 
in the additional educational needs (AEN)1. In respect of the Block transfer / top slice, 
individual school contributions will remain at the amounts included in the original 
consultation document. 
 

2.3 Due to the lagged funding used by the DfE in Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)2, whilst no 
additional resources are allocated to finance changes in AEN, LAs are required to fund 
schools on the new pupil data. This creates a £0.301m unfunded pressure on the SB. 
Other changes in DSG income and budget proposals mean that only £0.067m of this 
pressure is proposed to remain unfunded. 
 

2.4 Overall, the final proposals being presented result in schools on average receiving an 
increase in per pupil funding of 1.8% before the Block Transfer / top slice, which is 
slightly higher than the 1.7% increase projected and reported to the Forum in November. 
This compares to 2.7% in 2022-23, 3.8% in 2021-22, 6.3% in 2020-21 and 2.8% in 2019-
20. The average increase after the Block Transfer / top slice is 1.4%. 

 
2.5 Secretary of State for Education approval will be required to proceed with 0.35% of the 

proposed transfer of funds from the SB to the HNB, which is above the locally permitted 
0.5% limit. As this decision is not expected until February at the earliest, the normal 
January issuing of individual school budgets will be on a provisional basis. 
 

2.6 Recommendations agreed from this report, subject to later decision of the Secretary of 
State, will form the basis of proposals to be presented to the Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Learning on 21 January, who will be agreeing most aspects 

 
1 AEN for funding purposes relates to pupil-based funding allocations linked to proxy measures for 
deprivation, English as an additional language and relatively low scores from national testing. 
2 DSG is the formula based grant used by the DfE to fund local authorities (LAs) for most of their school 
and education related responsibilities. 

23

Agenda Item 5



of the Schools Budget. However, within the overall budget setting process, there are 
several areas where the Forum holds responsibility, and these are separately presented 
now for a decision. 
 

2.7 The proposals being presented for a decision are more complex than usual, with some 
being restricted to the specific membership group that the decision affects, and others 
being subject to ratification by the secretary of state. 

 
2.8 With the DfE needing to be informed of the actual Funding Formula for Schools to be 

used in 2024-25 with associated units of resource and total cost no later than                
22 January, final budget decisions must be made at this meeting. Individual school 
budgets need to be published by 29 February 2024. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To AGREE that after taking account of the school responses to the October 2023 

financial consultation and overall affordability: 
 

Item for Maintained Primary School members only 
 

1) de-delegation of budgets continues for the services requested by the 
council. 

Item for Maintained Secondary School members only 
 

2) de-delegation of budgets continues for the services requested by the 
council. 

Item for all Maintained School members only (includes Special and PRU) 
 

3) a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by maintained schools 
towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related statutory and 
regulatory duties. 

 
Items for all Forum members 

 
4) all schools receive at least the same amount of per pupil funding as 

received in 2023-24 financial year, with the £0.039m cost to be met from 
reduced funding increases for those schools receiving the largest uplifts 
in per pupil funding. 
 

5) That the notional SEN budget quantum be determined through the actual 
number of pupils on SEN support or in receipt of an EHCP, with 
individual school Notional SEN Funding amounts calculated from the key 
proxy SEN funding factors in the NFF plus an element of core per pupil 
funding amounts. 

 
3.2 To AGREE that the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning is 

requested to approve: 
1) the initial changes to budgets as set out in Table 2, in particular: 

a. that the Schools Block DSG be set at £96.308m (columns A and 
B of line 4) 

b. that the Central School Services Block DSG be set at £0.848m 
(column C of line 4) 

24



c. that factor values in the BF Funding Formula are set at the 
same values as included by the DfE in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, subject to: 

i. applying the 0.5% deduction for the transfer to the HNB 
ii. applying reduced funding rates to the AEN factors to the 

level required to absorb the £0.067m unfunded pressure. 
d. the changes to all other budgets that amount to £4.353m 

(column D of line 17) 
2) that other Schools Block related grants for maintained schools, including 

the new Teachers Additional Pay Grant, be set to the amounts anticipated 
in 2024-25 

3) that de-delegated budgets are inflated by the average increase in per 
pupil funding of 1.4% 

 
3.3 To AGREE that in the event of the Secretary of State for Education not agreeing 

the 0.35% Schools Block transfer that is above the limit permitted locally, that the 
£0.341m be placed in the LA managed Growth Fund for later consideration. 
 

3.4 To AGREE that the Executive Director: Resources be authorised to submit DfE pro 
forma templates for the 2024-25 BF Schools Budget in accordance with the 
decisions taken at this meeting. 

 
3.5 To AGREE as decision maker: 

1. that the arrangements in place for the administration of central 
government grants are appropriate; 

2. the budgets for the LA managed Growth Fund are as set out in Annex 2  
3. the budgets for LA managed Central School Services Block services are 

as set out in Annex 3. 
 
3.6 To NOTE the current position on the Council’s Safety Valve proposal. 

 
 
4 Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 To ensure that the 2024-25 Schools Budget is developed in accordance with the views of 

the Schools Form, the anticipated level of resources and the statutory funding framework, 
including the requirement to submit summary details of individual 2024-25 school 
budgets to the DfE by 22 January 2024.  

 
 
5 Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 These have been considered during each stage of the budget process. 
  

25



6 Supporting information 
 
Introduction 
 

6.1 This report presents final 2024-25 budget proposals for the SB and CSSB elements of 
the Schools Budget, in particular the allocation of funds to individual schools. The Forum 
has been kept up to date with the DfE regulatory funding framework, most notably 
through the introduction of a National Funding Formula for schools. 
 

6.2 In terms of approving budgets, the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Learning has responsibility for agreeing most aspects of the SB although within the 
overall budget setting process, there are several areas where the Forum holds 
responsibility, and these are now being presented for a decision. 
 

6.3 Whilst this report and decisions to be taken within it remain consistent with previous 
years, there is one significant change for 2024-25 and this relates to the council bidding 
to join the DfE Safety Valve (SV) programme. An update on the SV proposal is provided 
from paragraph 6.39. 

 
6.4 As previously agreed, the SV pro
[...]
st of financing any impact 
from 1. be met from deductions to schools 
receiving the highest % increase 

90% 10% 20 Mainstream 
schools 
only 

3. Should de-delegation continue on 
permitted services? 

100% 0% 15 Maintained 
mainstream 
schools 
only 

4. Should maintained schools continue to 
contribute £20 per pupil to LA statutory 
education related costs? 

88% 12% 17 Maintained 
schools 
only 

5. Is the best way to calculate notional 
SEN through the actual number of pupils 
on SEN support or in receipt of an EHCP? 

84% 16% 19 All 
mainstream 
schools 

6. Should individual school Notional SEN 
Funding amounts be calculated from the 
key proxy SEN funding factors in the NFF 
plus an element of core per pupil funding 
amounts? 

95% 5% 19 All 
mainstream 
schools 

 
 

6.8 Assuming de-delegation continues, the Forum also needs to consider the relevant 
inflationary uplift to applied to funding rates. It is recommended to continue previous 
practice and to agree that contributions are uplifted at the same rate as the average 
increase in school budgets, which for 2024-25 is 1.4%. 
 

6.9 In respect of question 1 and setting the minimum increase in per pupil funding from 2023-
24 – the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) - the DfE permits LAs in consultation with 
their Schools Forum to set the relevant change between 0% and +0.5%. In preparing the 
Block transfer / top slice consultation with schools, in order to minimise any contributions 
from schools to funding the cost of MFG, the illustrative calculations were set at 0%. 
 

6.10 Final budget calculations identify the cost of a +0.5% MFG rate at a pressure on other 
schools of £0.123m. A rate of 0% reduces the pressure to £0.041m. There are 3 schools 
that receive an MFG top up, all of which have relatively large increases in pupil numbers. 
Therefore, cash budgets are increasing from core pupil funding allocations, 
 

6.11 As this information was not available to share with schools when the consultation w
[...]

package and recommend the appropriate Council Tax level to Council, which will 
formally approve the 2024/25 budget and Council Tax on 21 February 2024. 

 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum comments on the 2024/25 budget proposals of the 

Executive for the People Directorate in respect of: 
 

i. The revenue budget (Annexes A to C), and 
ii. The capital programme (Annexe D). 

 
 
3 Reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Executive seeks the views of the Schools Forum as an interested party. 
 
 
4 Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 The range of options being considered are set out in the main reports on the public 

access website.  

43

Agenda Item 6



 

5 Supporting information 
 
 Introduction 
 
5.1 This report presents a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital budget proposals 

for 2024/25 that were prepared on information and assumptions available at the end of 
November 2023 and are therefore subject to change as more information emerges or 
changes occur as part of the consultation process. The focus of this report is proposals 
from the People Directorate, with full details of the budget proposals available at: 
 
Agenda for Executive on Tuesday, 12 December 2023, 5.30 pm | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) 
 
Revenue Budget 

 
Commitment budget 

 
5.2 Initial preparations for the 2024/25 budget have focussed on the Council’s 

Commitment Budget for 2024/25 – 2026/27.  This brings together the Council’s existing 
expenditure plans, taking account of approved commitments and the ongoing effects of 
service developments and efficiencies that were agreed when the 2023/24 budget was 
set.  
 

5.3 A number of changes are proposed to the Commitment Budget since it was last 
considered by the Executive in February 2023. The most significant changes relate to: 
 

• Removal of one-off initiatives agreed for 2023/24 only, relating to additional 
Council Tax Support, Town Centre events and an additional Housing and 
[...]
24-25 early years block budget
	Next Steps

	6	ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS
	Borough Solicitor
	Executive Director of Resources
	Impact Assessment
	Strategic Risk Management Issues


	Background Papers
	Contact for further information
	Early Years Funding changes for 2024 to 2025


	5 2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and Central Schools Services Block Budgets
	To:	Schools Forum
	2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and
	Central School Services Block Budgets


	6 2024-25 Proposals for the Local Authority Budget



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
11 JANUARY 2024 
4.30  - 5.41 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Chair) 
Elizabeth Savage, Academy School Representative (Vice-Chair) 
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider 
Caroline Johnson, Primary School Representative 
Juanita Dunlop, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Grant Strudley, Academy School Representative 
Gareth Croxon, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Katie Moore, Academy School Representative 
Paul Tatum, Trades Union Representative 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Stuart Bevan, Academy Representative (Headteacher) 
Councillor Roy Bailey, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

21. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
Members were notified that a vacancy on the forum had emerged for an Academy 
School Representative following Stuart Bevan offering his resignation.  
  

22. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

23. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the forum held on 13 December 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 
  
Arising from the minutes the following points were noted: 
  

• Paul Clark had circulated comments on the feedback received in relation to 
the Safety Valve programme to headteachers. 

•       Grainne Siggins would send out a letter to political leaders once the concerns 
on school funding had been relayed by headteachers. 

  
  
Grainne Siggins provided an update on the Safety Valve programme which had been 
the topic of the previous Schools Forum. The initial Safety Valve proposal was 
submitted on the 15 December 2023, following approval from the Forum on 13 



 

 

December 2023. Discussions had continued with the Department for Education (DfE) 
over the Christmas period. Following approval at a full council meeting on 10 
January, the final Safety Valve application was to be submitted on 12 January. The 
results of this application were not expected to be received until March, however in 
the meantime the local authority would begin work on the implementation plan.  
  

24. 2024-25 Proposals for the Early Years Budget  
The Forum considered a report which sought agreement on early years budget for 
the 2024-25 academic year.  
  
Funding allocated through the early years block of the DSG was estimated to be 
significantly higher than in recent years owing to the expansion of the entitlements 
from April 2024, this would expand the level of care the local authority was obligated 
to provide for children which would now start at aged 9 months through to 4 years.  
  
The current early years funding formula would remain for 2024-2025 as the release of 
confirmed information from the DfE did not allow sufficient time for a proper 
consultation, however it was expected in the subsequent year there would be a 
consultation with providers to ensure it remained fit for purpose.  
  
It had been agreed with the Early Years Forum that a single base rate would be in 
place for all 2-year-olds however some of the disadvantaged 2-year old cohort would 
attract the Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP), which would add £2 on top of the 
base rate.  
Both EYPP and Disability access fund (DAF) are being expanded across all age 
groups for eligible children. 
  
A consultation with childminders would commence in the spring term to seek views 
on whether they should receive their funding on a monthly basis, rather than termly. 
This may better fit their business model. 
  
Following the Forum’s questions and comments the following points were raised; 
  

•       There were some concerns about whether there was an adequate number of 
nursery places, however early data from the DfE indicated that there would be 
sufficient places. 

•       Funding had been secured for a sufficiency manager to monitor whether there 
would be sufficient nursery places.  

•       There were some concerns about how attendance would effect funding, due 
to funding being paid out pro-rata when a child does not attend nursery for all 
5 days off the week.    

  
  
RESOLVED that considering the council’s proposals for allocating funds to  
schools to contribute to the cost of the September 2023 Teachers’ Pay Award  
1.  to AGREE A fixed lump sum payment of £1,489.12 to each eligible provider for 
the period September 2023 to 31 March 2024 (point 5.1). 
  
2. to AGREE A fixed lump sum payment of £3,500 to each eligible provider for the 
2024-25 financial year (points 5.3 to 5.5). 
  
RESOLVED That Schools Forum considers the early years budget proposal from the  
council and AGREES: 
  



 

 

3. That for the 2024-25 financial year the Executive Member for Children, Young  
People and Learning sets: 
                 i. The early years dedicated schools grant (DSG) income budget at  
                 £15.149m (Table 2)  
                 ii. The funding rates in the early years funding formula are as set out in  
                 Tables 3, 4 and 5 
                 iii. The proposed budgets as set out in Annex 2 
  
4. That Schools Forum NOTES the Council’s plan to consult with childminders on  
the introduction of monthly payments from April 2024, as set out in points 5.32  
to 5.34.  
  
  
  
  

25. 2024-25 Proposals for the Schools Block and Central Schools Services Block 
Budgets  
The Forum considered the final proposals from the Council for the 2024-25 Schools 
Block (SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools 
Budget. There was also a further update on the Safety Valve. 
  
Paul Clark informed the Forum that these were the final budget proposals and build 
on previous reports and agreed decisions.  
  
There were no new budget issues to consider, with decisions now being sought on 
the annual autumn term financial consultation with schools on a small number of 
matters where the majority view of school responses was being recommended. The 
one exception to this would be in relation to the minimum funding guarantee which 
was initially proposed to increase 2023-24 funding rates by at least 0.5%, however, 
detailed calculations with current data suggested this was not affordable, and 
therefore the recommendation is for no reduction in per pupil funding. 
  
Previously identified budget proposals had also been recalculated in light of the 
results from the confirmed October 2023 school census. The most significant change 
relates to the updated Additional Educational Needs data, which presented a new 
unfunded pressure of £0.301m. However, other changes in income and budget 
proposals mean that only £0.067m of this pressure is proposed to remain unfunded. 
  
In real terms, before the Block Transfer / top slice, the budget would mean around a 
1.8% increase in funding per pupil for schools. There is an average 1.4% increase 
after the Block Transfer / top slice. 
  
The Forum was also notified that whilst they had agreed a block transfer at the 
previous meeting, it was still subject to approval from the Secretary of State for 
Education as the block transfer was above 0.5%. It was expected the Secretary of 
State would make a decision by March. This meant that all budgets sent out would be 
provisional, on the basis that the Secretary of State agreed to the block transfer.  
   
Following the Forum’s questions and comments the following points were raised: 

•       The Forum noted it’s concern at the 1.7% increase in funding per pupil for 
schools, as members felt it would not cover rise in costs due to inflation and 
would therefore have a detrimental effect on schools and pupils. The Forum 
was further concerned on the effect of pay awards.  



 

 

•       It was confirmed the proposed budget would ensure that all regulations 
around minimum per pupil funding would be met.  

  
 Adding to comments on the Safety Valve mentioned during minutes and matters 
arising, Paul Clark informed the Forum that the Council had approved the funding to 
commence the preparation for the SMEH school. There was also additional funding 
for the secondary SRP developments, pending confirmation from the DfE that they 
would provide additional resources towards this provision.  
  
  
RESOLVED to AGREE that after taking account of the school responses to the 
October 2023 financial consultation and overall affordability: 

1.     Item for Maintained Primary School members only 
i.   de-delegation of budgets continues for the services requested by the  
     council. 
Item for Maintained Secondary School members only 
ii. de-delegation of budgets continues for the services requested by the  
     council. 
Item for all Maintained School members only (includes Special and PRU) 
iii. a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by maintained schools  
     towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related statutory and  
     regulatory duties. 
Items for all Forum members 
iv. all schools receive at least the same amount of per pupil funding as  
     received in 2023-24 financial year, with the £0.039m cost to be met from  
     reduced funding increases for those schools receiving the largest uplifts  
     in per pupil funding. 
v. That the notional SEN budget quantum be determined through the actual  
     number of pupils on SEN support or in receipt of an EHCP, with  
     individual school Notional SEN Funding amounts calculated from the key  
     proxy SEN funding factors in the NFF plus an element of core per pupil  
     funding amounts. 
  

2. to AGREE that the Executive Member for Children, Young People and      
 Learning is requested to approve: 
                 1. the initial changes to budgets as set out in Table 2, in particular: 
                        a. that the Schools Block DSG be set at £96.308m (columns A and B 
                  of line 4) 
                        b. that the Central School Services Block DSG be set at £0.848m  
                        (column C of line 4) 
                        c. that factor values in the BF Funding Formula are set at the same 
                values as included by the DfE in the Dedicated Schools Grant, subject 
                      to: 
                                    i. applying the 0.5% deduction for the transfer to the HNB 
                                    ii. applying reduced funding rates to the AEN factors to the 
                                      level required to absorb the £0.067m unfunded pressure. 
                        d. the changes to all other budgets that amount to £4.353m (column D 
               of line 17) 
  
3. to AGREE that in the event of the Secretary of State for Education not 
 agreeing the 0.35% Schools Block transfer that is above the limit permitted 
 locally, that the £0.341m be placed in the LA managed Growth Fund for      
 later consideration. 
4. to AGREE that the Executive Director: Resources be authorised to submit   
 DfE pro forma templates for the 2024-25 BF Schools Budget in       
 accordance with the decisions taken at this meeting. 



 

 

  
5. to AGREE as decision maker: 
                 i. that the arrangements in place for the administration of central  
                 government grants are appropriate. 
                 ii. the budgets for the LA managed Growth Fund are as set out in Annex 2  
                 iii. the budgets for LA managed Central School Services Block services 
      are as set out in Annex 3. 
  
6. to NOTE the current position on the Council’s Safety Valve proposal. 
  
  
  

26. 2024-25 Proposals for the Local Authority Budget  
Paul Clark presented the Forum with a summary of the Council’s draft budget 
proposals for 2024/25 with a key focus on the people directorate. As an interested 
party, the Forum was being asked to comment. 
  
The budget proposals included a summary of commitments from previous years, an 
update on government grants that are expected to be received and a range of 
economies and budget pressures that have been put forward for consideration.  
  
If the proposals are agreed there would a £6.3 funding gap before increases in 
council tax. The Forum was informed this could be filled either by use of reserves, 
cuts to spending or increases in council tax. 
  
The Forum considered the Executive's proposals relating to the schools’ element of 
the People’s Directorate. The Forum recognised the financial difficulties facing 
Councils and expressed concern that as the centres of their communities, in 
supporting the most vulnerable families, further pressures will fall on schools to 
increase support. This will need to be managed within an average increase in per 
pupil funding of 1.4% which is likely to be significantly below the level of cost 
pressures in 2024/25, with the council’s proposals assuming a 3.5% increase for pay 
wards. 
  
RESOLVED That the Schools Forum had commented, as captured in the minutes, on 
the 2024/25 budget proposals of the Executive for the People Directorate in respect 
of:  
i. The revenue budget (Annexes A to C),  
ii. The capital programme (Annexe D). 
  

27. Dates of Future Meetings  
The next meeting would take place on Thursday 7 March 2024. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


